

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

5-24-2021

### State v. Becklund Appellant's Brief Dckt. 48159

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported)

---

#### Recommended Citation

"State v. Becklund Appellant's Brief Dckt. 48159" (2021). *Not Reported*. 6983.  
[https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported/6983](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/6983)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Nature of the Case .....	1
Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings .....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
The District Court Erred In Denying Mr. Becklund’s Motion To Suppress .....	7
A. Introduction .....	7
B. Standard Of Review.....	7
C. Suppression Of The Physical Evidence Is Warranted Under The Fourth Amendment Because Officer Johnson Detained Mr. Becklund Absent Reasonable Suspicion Of Criminal Activity.....	7
D. Suppression Of The Statements Mr. Becklund Made Prior To His Arrest Is Warranted Under The Fifth Amendment Because He Was Subjected To A Custodial Interrogation Without Being Advised Of His <i>Miranda</i> Rights .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Florida v. Royer*, 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....9, 11

*Howes v. Fields*, 565 U.S. 499 (2012) .....13

*Miranda v. Arizona*, 384 U.S. 486 (1966).....1, 12

*State v. Andersen*, 164 Idaho 309 (2018) .....13

*State v. Gonzales*, 165 Idaho 667 (2019).....9, 10, 11

*State v. Henage*, 143 Idaho 655 (2007).....11

*State v. Henson*, 138 Idaho 791 (2003) .....12

*State v. Huffaker*, 160 Idaho 400 (2016) .....12, 13

*State v. Pylican*, 167 Idaho 745 (2020) .....8

*Terry v. Ohio*, 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....9

*United States v. Davis*, 202 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2000) .....11

Statutes

Idaho Code § 19-2514 .....4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. IV .....8

Additional Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....14
